pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

WAY 2 5 2015

Mr. Jim Roberts, Director

Christian Residential Opportunities & Social Services, Inc.
712 Pinola Road

Shippensburg, Pennsylvania 17257

RE: Christian Resi. Opp. & Social Svcs. (C.R.0.8.S,, Inc.)
License #: 344260

Dear Mr. Roberts:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
April 11, 2016 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

<

Jay Bausch
Deputy Secretary

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Burgau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs state.pa.us




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 10

POM Name: CHRISTIAN RES! OPP SEOCIALSVCE CROSS INC Licenss Humber, 34428
Address: 712 PINDLA ROAD, SHIPPENSBURG, PA 17257 County: Cumberland
Admirdstrator: Jim Robaris Ragion: CENTRAL
Legal Entity Name: CHRISTIAN RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES & SOCIAL SERVICES HNC
Legal Entity Address: 712 PINGLA ROAD, SHIPPENSBURG, PA {7257
Certificate(s} of Dccupancy

C-35P

08/02/1992

Labor & Industry
Siafiing Hours

Resident Support: 0 Total Dajly Staff: 8 Waking Staf: &

Type of Inspestion: Fuli . BHA Docket Number; Notice: Unanncunced

Heasonis) for inspeciion{s}
Fanewal

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
04/11/2016: McCloskey, Jason

Off-Slts Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable e s o .
HECEV

VY O g 2hik

GENTRAL REGION FIELD OFFICE
Human Services Licensing

Giher Details
Partial or Full Triggers: Random ndicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensad Capacity: 8 Number of Residents who:
Number of Residents Served: 6 Receive Supplemental Security income: 5
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No Are 80 Yoars of Age or Older: 1
Area: Have Mental filness: O
Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable; Have an Iniellectual Disahtiity: 6
Numbee of Residents Served In Secured Dementia Care Unit, Have a MobHity Need: 0
if applcable:
Have a Physical Disability: 0
Number of Current Hospice Residents: 0
Humber of Hospice Residenis in past year; 0
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Violaten Report: 34426 - 04M11/2018 - Melloskey, Jason
POH Mams: CHRISTIAN RES! OPP 8 SOCIALSVCE CROSS INC

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.20(b)(6) - If a home |s holding more than $200 for a resident for more than two consecutive months, the
administrator shall notify the resident and offer assistance in establishing an interest-bearing account in the resident's
name af a local Federally-insured financial institution, This does not include security deposits.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The home beld money for Resident 1 from July of 2015 o present, during which time the balance of those funds did net fall betow
%200. Tha home has not offerad the resident gsgistance In establishing an interest-bearing account.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC} (Attach pages as necessary, Remermber that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps fo comrect the violatien describod above and steps to prevent a similar viofation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completsd
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be complated,

ggfﬁ)‘w %s“ ﬁ(_(o&;&é\% %QS} h‘u&..’"& C}\G‘;\ .ié‘ +D gﬂwesﬁ‘ k’k:@w\mc
EHechoe Slalie. B oher L‘J - m,{&%- GeCounds  Raws
Gleo Besn ¢ ed . P s o row on Lol

e oflwed \niever bﬁ&rmj Goehs l‘r ’Nu.\ ;bam;a_

Repeat Violation: No Datal{s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Lagel Entity Represgniative
{Required on EVERY Page) oS ot

Printed Name and Title of Laga! Entity Representative Dat
(Reguirad on EVERY Page) dr it Robads TrMacy 2, e
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of -%L Plan of correction implementation status as of 5/ A&" {{’é
/ {Date)

Fully Implemented
Partially Implemented - Adeguate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by g . Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

{Initials)
Not implemented

RINIEIN
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Viclation Report: 34426 - 047712016 - McCloskey, Jason
PEH Name: CHRISTIAN RESI OPP & SOCIALSVCES CROSSE NG

. REGULATION 88 Pa.Code 82600
2600.25(b) - The contract shall be signed by the administrator or a designee, the resident and the payer, if different from
the restdent, and cosigned by the resident's designated person if any, If the resident agrees.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIQLATION
The contract for Resident 1 was not signed by the payer identified in the confract.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember thal you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps io corract the viciation described above and stsps to prevent a similar viclation from occurring again. if steps cannot ba compieted
immediately, inciude dates by which the steps will be completed,

“The (OnMGcY \nGs bRea Stgred
tevdrp it}wh@«%

gt ‘Qfaw@w ' ‘%:um Cdrassigpn S

iﬁﬂm§m®m%;%ﬁ&

Repeat Violation: No Date(e) of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represenative
Reguired on EVERY Page ﬁil:;v% "‘&Wﬁa

Printed Name and Tille of Legal Endity Repr%an’éﬁiive Date
(Required o EVERY Pagie) . pn.  [Lebest= W s o B UL
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]
The above plan of correction is approved as of _ﬁ(é&%él;(ﬁ_ Pian of correction implementation status as of <, /,{‘« fté
—DaE

Fully Implemented

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The akove plan of correction was approvad by f@gﬁ

{initials)

Fartially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

Not Implemented

RIS
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Vinlation Report 34428 - 04/17/20186 - McClogkey, Jason
BEH Name: CHRISTIAN RESI OPP & SOCIALSVECS CROSS ING

1. REGULATION 58 Pa.Code 82800
2600.42(s) - A resident has the right fo privacy of self and possessions. Privacy shall be provided to the resident during
bathing, dressing, changing and medical procedures. '

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The home has an slectronic baby monitor hung on the wall of the main resident haliway opposite the bedroom of Resident 2. 3taff A,
the administrator, stated that & receiving unit was located in the upstairs apartiment occupled by the house parents. The licensing
repraseniative observed another receiving unft in the basement of tha home and was able to hear the television playlng from within
Hesident 2's badroom.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTLION (POC) {Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps lo comrect the viclation described above and staps to prevent a sirmilar violation from occurring again. | steps cannat be completed
immadiately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Monhors hc:z;m& beg~ € moued

Hepeat Viclation: No Diatefs) of Previous Violation(s)!

Signaturs of Legal Entity Representative .
{Required on EVERY Page} % ‘—{Q.Mn

Printed Name and Tite of Legal Entity Repressntative Date
{Required on EVERY Pane) dr Rﬂ@:e, A ART I I .

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of ﬁggﬁgé; Plan of correction implementation status as of S/ Yo [f)i{:y
k2 A e o S
{Date)

g Fully Imptemented
[ ] Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by g%?ﬁﬁ ,:l Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
initials
( ) l:] Not Impiemented
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1 Vivlation Report: 34428 - 04/11/2016 - MeCloskey, Jason
PioH Name: CHRISTIAN RES! OPP & 80OCIALSVCS CROS S INC

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.52 - Hiring, retention and utilization of staff persons shall be in sccordance with the Older Adult Protsctive Services
Act (35 P.G. §§ 10225.101-10225.5102) and B Pa.Code Chapter 15 {relating o protective services for older adults) and
other applicable regulations.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIGLATION

The hame did not obtain criminial history background checks through the Pennsylvania State Police for Staff B and C, both hired on
18.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps fo prevent & similar viclation from ccourring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, inciiude dates by which the steps will be completed.

Newo FEEZ Chacle haoe bee~ SECLucst  Cnad ﬁwwwdné
o WHS. BT chechs complibd H 1202016 frshif prc.

aARsslielid
S

ﬁ NTIE. Lo m p‘@(ﬁd Y g’\\{‘vﬂ%
i {- ‘}’Q.%’f’_ %f’\wvzj

widante Ry et owr

* O ol !¥?xﬁ7 @40&6‘,‘,\@/ Clecdes {)‘m—W o H//ﬁf{é
Por sda fFominbme Bt C @ﬂﬁfﬁ‘liﬁ{/ff@

Repeat Violation: No Datels) of Previous Viclation(s)h

Signature of Legal Entity Represeniative

{Reduired on EVERY Pags) b A L—QM

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date [
(Required on EVERY Page} “ . :
Reguired on EVERY Page J S e @u@;ef"{«) m&-ca_.'&; e

DEPARTHMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of _ S{(0 /¢ Plan of correction implementation status as of gdé' ﬁ/’ ¢
(Date) —-—W
E Fully Imptemenied

D Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by {% @ﬂ g D Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
Initials)
{ | ] Netimplemented
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Violation Report; 34426 - 04/1172018 - McCloskey, Jason
£OH Name: CHRISTIAN RES! OPP & SQUIALSVES CROSS INC

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.132{b) - Afire safety inspection and fire dri¥l conducied by a fire safety expert shall be complated annuaily.
Documentation of this fire drill and fire safety inspection shall be kept.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The last fire safely inspection and drilf observed by a fire safety expert was conducted on 3-17-15.

% PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must siga and date any attached pages.)

Inglude steps to correct the viokation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Q"i\s‘\ua& ISk Lo '%‘WM {Dmm_f\ (C}mp\@;&& Ol
A2l et Ghon Toicoorasd

Nexr GiSd Lown e Scledeted (o ?;)fip& &@ap

‘7‘%[ /Q'mm;;w& Fre ':i__}ufgﬂyéﬁ;*« A {*Mjathw/ o~ ‘*{/Mz /?JJW;
Mg g/fgar 1

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Pravious Viciation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represantative
Reirod o EVERY Page) . S}, e L. =

Printed Name and Title of Legal Emity Rapresentative Bat
{Required on EVERY Page) Jdien Robedo € va xSy Lo
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY ROT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of mﬁ#{—é— Plan of correction implementation status as of £ /{’:" /1" ¢
(Da’(e; Wﬂzﬂﬁ»at—ér

[T] Fully impemented
E‘ Partially Impiemanted - Adeguate Progress

The above plan of corection was approved by M’f [:] Partialty Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Insitials)

D Not Implemerded
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Violation Report: 34420 - 04/11/2016 - McCloskey, Jason
POH Name: CHRISTIAN RES| OPP & S0CIALSVCS CROSE NG

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.132(c) - A written fire drill record must inciude the date, time, the amount of time it took for evacuation, the exit route
used, the number of residents in the home at the time of the drill, the number of residents evacuated, the number of staff
persons participating, problems encountered and whether the fire alarm or smoke detector was operative.

2z, DESCRIPTION OF VIGLATION _
The fire drill record for Aptll 2015 does not contain a legible daie when the drill ocowred nor the time of day including am or pm.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Aftach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any atiached pages.)
Include steps fo correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from ocourring again. if steps cannot be completed
immadiately, include dafaes by which the stops will he completed.

F\m. iy [Crord Shest hos boe W&G/iﬁcﬁ T inCliode
B e P oon T defume~sr 2 ©ovad TThose

L()\’\Q \f\M (;ij“%i ”‘E‘D C,w(;‘@.
§-%—'a~§~% ot be  inTmad O s aF ned Staft

I{’Y\Q.&,J‘"‘?zg O é“*}jib

Repeat Violation: No Date(s} of Previous Viclation(s):
Signature of Legal Entlty Repregentaive
{Reaquired on EVERY Puage} P W
Printed Name and Title of Legsl Entity Representative Date
(Required on EVERY Pags) | - n 2o hert MMe -2 L
DEPARTHMERNT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of ~_L_Z_,é__’5’; é i ; Plan of correction implementation status as of 5/{” /é [
ate G4 o
(Date]

[™] Fully Implemented
@ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved hy M E] Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Inifials} .
(] Not Implemented
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Viclation Report: 34426 - 04/11/2016 - MoCloskey, Jason
£OM Hame: CHRISTIAN RES! OPP & SOCIALGVES CROSS ING

1, REGULATION 58 Pa.Code §26800
2600.182(c) - Medication administration includes the following activities, based on the needs of the resident:

(1) identify the correct resident.

(2) If indicated by the prescriber's orders, measure vital signs and administer medications accordingly.

{3) Remove the medication from the original container.

{4) Crush or split the medication as ordered by the prescriber.

(6) Place the medication in a medication cup or other appropriate contairer, or in the resident's hand.

(6) Place the medication in the resident’s hand, mouth or other route as ordered by the prescriber, in accordance with
the limitations specified in § 2600.182(b){4).

{7) Complete documentation in accordance with § 2600.187 (relating to medication records).

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 4-4-16 at Bpm, staff administered medications to Resident 1 but did not complete the documentation on the medication

administration records (MARs) indicating that medication was giver.

On 4-6-16 and 4-8-16 at Opm, staff administered Docusate Sodium 100 mg to Resident 2 but did not complete the complete
documentation on the MARs indicating that medication was given. On 4-10-16 at 7am, staff administered Hydroxychloroguine 200
mg and Daily Total One A Day vitarmin to Resident 2 but did not complefe the documentation on the MARs indicating that medication

was given.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include staps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from oceurring again, If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Plecse Sen rGahCe Shas

@&8“(/ 8:‘1} &P[O

gﬁjg'jalié

Repeat Violation: No Datefs) of Previous Viclation{s).
Signature of Legal Entity Repraseniative
Regquired on EVERY Page %% &_.PM
Privited Name and Titls of Legal Es\;tity Rep{%enmtiw Date
(Required on EVERY Page} |- .. R be ™ fvis “% o, e
BEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction Is approved as of %g}gé— Plan of correction implementation status as of 5;' [ff :’ ]/ 7
ate

]:':] Fully implemented
@ Partially Implemented - Adeguate Progress

The above plan of cotrection was approved by ﬁél’éﬁ'g m Partially Implemerted - Inadequate Progress
Initials
( ) D Not Impiemented




frpe BF F 0

Plan of Correction for Violation of Regulation 2600.182(c}

Failure to complete the documentation on the MAR with a signature indicating
that the medication was given. -

1. Direct Care staff will receive a memo from the Medication Administration
Trainer explaining the importance of initialing the MAR immediately after
administering the medication. o

2. The Medication Administration Trainer will address the issue at a Direct
Care Staff training meeting.

3. The Medication Administration Trainer will be vigilant in checking the MAR
documentation and dealing with failures in documentations as soon as
possible after a violation.



Page § of 10

Viclation Report: 34426 - 04/11/2016 - McCloskay, Jason
PCH MName; CHRISTIAN RES| OPP & SOCIALBVCS CRCES INC

1. REGULATION 58 Pa.Code 2600
2800.187(d} - The home shall follow the directions of the prescriber,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Resident 1 was not given a full dose of Warfarin on 3-22-16 at 8pm. Per an incident report completed by the home, a 1/2 tablet
remainead in the blister card.

Resident 3 was not given a full dose of Mydroxyzine HCL on 3-17-16. Per an incident report complatad by the hoeme, a 1/2 ablet of
the medication remained in the blister card.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as nccessaty, Remember that you must sigh and date any attached pages.)

Include steps 1o correct the vivlation described above and steps fo preven! a sirnilar viclation from cgcurring agein. If steps cannof be completed
immediately, Include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Oloase Sce Gibiaches Shea'
A F 16

pAf
[Ld&ﬁ
Repeat Vickstion: No Batels) of Previous Viclation{s}:
Signaiure of Legal Entity Represgniative |
{Required on EVERY Paue) % V{\Lm
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entsty Rapre&e tative Date
{Reauired on EVERY Pagel A
Reduired on EVERY Page bects A S
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of %— Plan of correction implementation status as of &, // g Z&é
{Date}

]:] Fully Implemented
@ Partlally Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of carrection was approved by ‘é 5 m Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

(Initiais)
m Not Implemented
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Plan of Correction for Violation of Regulation 2600.187(d}

Not following the precise instructions of the prescriber when administering a
medication.

1. Direct Care Staff will receive a memo from the Medication Administration
Trainer reviewing the importance of using the “4 checks” when
administering medications.

2. The Medication Administration Trainer will address this issue at a Direct
Care Staff training meeting.

3. In'the even that an error in administration occurs, the Miedication
Administration Trainer will speak directly with the Direct Care Staff person
who made the error and go over proper medication administration
procedures.

4, If a Direct Care Staff person continues to have similar errors, Medication
Administration Remediation will be done with that person and suspending
that person from med administration until remediation is complete will be
strongly considered.
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viclation Report: 34426 - 04/11/2015 - McCloskey, Jason
PCH Name: CHRISTIAN REST OPF & SOCIALSVCS CROSS INC

1. REGULATION 85 Pa.Code §2800
2800.188(b} - A medication error shall be immediately reported to the resident, the resident's designated person and the

prescriber,

Za, DESCRIPTION OF VIGLATION
Rasideni 1 was nol given a full dose of Warfarin on 3-22-16 at 8pm. Par an incident report completed by the home, & 1/2 tabiet

remainied in the blister card. The home did not report the error to the prescriber.

Resident 3 was not given a full dose of Hydroxyzine HCL on 3-17-16. Per an incident repont completed by the home, a 1/2 tablet of
the medication remained in tha biister card. The home did not repord the srror to the prescriber.

3. BLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Attach papes gs necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
inciude steps ta correct the violation descnbed above and steps fo pravent a similar violstion from ocourring again. If steps cannot he completed
immediately, include datas by which the steps will be completed.

p)ﬁ(}%{ See  CoHacket Sheat

04 F 10

Repeat Vielation: No Date{z) of Previcus Violation{s)h

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
Required on EVERY Page L PR A

Frinted Hame gnd Title of Legal E:;:tity Representative Date
(Reguired on EVERY Pagiel /5 4 Robe & Mny 3, [l
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 5 /g t“ f’/ Plan of correction implementation status as of ff/f 4 /’ é
aie [ ——
{Date)

Fully Implemented
Partizlly Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by M Partially Implemenied - Inadequate Progress

{Initials)

RO

Not Implemented
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Plan of Correction for Violation of Regulation 2600.188(b)

Not reporting a medication error to the prescriber.

1. The Medication Administration Trainer / Medical Coordinator will develop
a form for Direct Care Staff to use when filling out the DHS incident report.
The form will include instructions for faxing a report to the prescriber as
well as a form to be filled out and faxed to the prescriber,

2. The Medication Administration Trainer / Medical Coordinator will train the
direct care staff in this procedure at a Direct Care Staff training meeting.

3. Direct Care Staff discovering the medication error will be instructed to Fax
the incident report as well as the cover sheet, which provides an
explanaticn and contact information to the prescribing doctor, as soon as
the error is discovered and the form is filled out.






